PROGRAM
respect, protect and enjoy our desert!

\"‘ desert conservation

Quarterly Administrator Update
January 1 - March 30, 2010




1r . desert conservation
‘ )‘ PROGRAM

respect, protect and enjoy our desert!

4

Desert Conservation Program
Multiple Species Habitat Conservation Plan
Quarterly Administrator Update
April 2010

Contract & Interlocal Agreement Management
e Approved Amendment No. 1 to contract with PBS& for biological consulting services for permit
amendment. Amendment consisted of reducing the hourly rate of the Project Manager.
e Awarded an Interlocal Agreement to the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) to monitor road use
in areas of critical environmental concern, Project No. 503.
e Awarded a contract to Pinyon Environmental for butterfly monitoring and inventories, Project No.
570C.

Project Management
The Program currently shows an approximate dashboard of:

Project Status | # of Projects
45

Four metrics are tracked: 1) budget, 2) schedule, 3) scope, and 4) quality. Green indicates that the project
is currently within accepted tolerances for each metric. Yellow signifies there may be or is a problem, but
is recoverable. Red signifies that a problem exists that requires immediate attention. For more information
on our projects, please visit our website at:

http://www.accessclarkcounty.com/depts/dagem/epd/dcp/Pages/dcpactiveprojects.aspx

Other Administrative Accomplishments

e Completed quarterly reporting required for Southern Nevada Public Lands Management Act
(SNPLMA)-funded projects.

e Began a review and reconciliation of all awarded, encumbered and expended funds from 1999
to present against the General Ledger for the purposes of calculating the minimum required
expenditure and mitigation credits earned for the 2011-2013 biennium and to use in a 10-year
summary report.

e Reviewed Clark County’s proposed Cost Allocation Plan charges to the DCP for internal services

Quarterly Administrator Update
April 2010



e la .
~ desert conservation
‘ ) PROGRAM

respect, protect and enjoy our desert!

4

for the 2011 fiscal year. Updated or corrected the allocation basis for several categories of
expenditures . It is anticipated that Clark County will charge the DCP approximately $69,525 for
internal services for the 2010 fiscal year.

e Continued discussions with the Department of Air Quality and Environmental Management
regarding charges to the DCP for centralized departmental services and ways to reduce costs of
department services.

® Requested permittees transmit mitigation fees from hard copy check to automated clearing house
(ACH) transfer. All permittees will remit payment of mitigation fees via ACH by May 2010. This
will eliminate staffing costs associated with handling and processing paper checks and making
paper bank deposits and will significantly reduce departmental charges to the DCP for centralized
services.

Document Reviews & External Agency Coordination

e Reviewed and provided comments to the Bureau of Land Management (BLM) during its National
Environmental Policy Act scoping process for the revision to the Las Vegas Resource Management
Plan Update.

e Reviewed and provided comments to the BLM on its Conservation Transfer Area Environmental
Impact Statement.

e Reviewed and provided comments to the Clark County Department of Comprehensive Planning on
the Winchester/Paradise land use plan update.

e Provided burrowing owl surveys and clearances to the Clark County Department of Public Works
on a flood control project near Range Road and Nellis Air Force Base.

Acquisition & Management of Acquired Easements, Property, Grazing Rights & Water Rights

e Prioritized stretches of the Virgin River to have the BLM cadastral survey corrected in order to move
forward on land acquisition.

e |Intiated Grant of Options to purchase the Perkins Property from The Nature Conservancy (TNC).

e |Initiated an amendment to the contract with TNC for the management of properties along the
Muddy River set for acquisition by the DCP, Project No. 561. Amendment would consist of reducing
scope and preparation of property for transfer to DCP.

e Initiated an Interlocal Agreement with the Nevada Department of Wildlife (NDOW) for NDOW to
use the pond on the Perkins property as a refugia for relict leopard frogs.

e Continued working with Clark County Department of Real Property Management on updated
surveys of Boulder City Conservation Easement (BCCE) expansion boundaries.

Quarterly Administrator Update
April 2010



1r . desert conservation
‘ )‘ PROGRAM

respect, protect and enjoy our desert!

4

e |nitiated title search to resolve title issues on MacClanahan Spring and disputed water rights that
the DCP acquired during the purchase of a grazing allotment.

e Continued meetings with the City of Boulder City and the BLM regarding disputed corridors in the
BCCE.

e Provided 461 hours of law enforcement patrol in the BCCE.

e Travel 6525 miles patrolling the BCCE.

e Made contact with 94 visitors to the BCCE.

e Issued four (4) warnings for illegal activities; issued no citations.

Pet Desert Tortoises

e Began implementing transition plan and ended DCP pick-up of non-wild domestic tortoises in
Clark County effective January 1, 2010.

e Established an exclusionary boundary and pick up policy.

e Mailed informational materials to over 220 veterinarians, pet stores and other stakeholders.

e Mailed informational postcards to over 5900 previous tortoise pick-up callers.

e Participating in USFWS and NDOW working group to develop solutions to pet desert tortoise is-
sues.

e San Diego Zoo has assumed management of pick-up and care responsibilities for pet tortoises.

e Distributing outreach materials including post cards, magnets and advertisements to make key
stakeholders aware of transition.

e (all (702) 488-9422 for pet and stray desert tortoise pick up.

e (all (702) 593-9027 for wild desert tortoise questions and assistance.

Wild Desert Tortoise Assistance Line
e Theline logged 16 calls.
e Four (4) wild tortoises were collected and transferred to the Desert Tortoise Conservation Center.

Public Information and Education
e Mojave Max emerged on March 30, 2010. The winner, fourth grader Fernando Ponce of Fredrick
Watson Elementary School, was announced on April 14, 2010. The field trip for winner's entire
class will be held May 6, 2010. The class will go to Red Rock Canyon National Conservation Area,
have a pizza party and see the live Mojave Max. 6,100 students entered the contest this year.
e Continued “Stay on the Trails” ad campaigns with BLVDS magazine and KNPR and the Las Vegas

Quarterly Administrator Update
April 2010



1r . desert conservation
‘ )‘ PROGRAM

respect, protect and enjoy our desert!
Review Journal (Business Press, LVRJ Sports Page, Mesquite Local News and El Tiempo publica-
tions.).
e Developed new print ads for the pet tortoise transition: “leave it wild”, “I'm back in the wild
because you dialed” and “pets don't belong in the wild”. Initiated advertising campaign running

these advertisements in the Las Vegas Review Journal (The Views, Boulder City Review, Mesquite
Local News, El Tiempo and CERCA publications.)

Desert Tortoise Fencing
e Negotiated interim monitoring and maintenance plan with Clark County, Nevada Department of
Transportation (NDOT), and USFWS. Clark County to use current contract with Nevada Division of
Forestry (NDF) to walk and repair all existing tortoise-proof fencing (350 miles). NDF will provide
ARCGis Shape files of all fencing walked, points where maintenance occurred, type of repair made,
materials used and any other special incidents. NDF intends to complete entire project. NDF will
proceed on a prioritized basis so the most important areas are completed first.

Financial
e See attached financial summary.

Land Disturbance and Mitigation Fees
e See attached summary.

Adaptive Management Program
e SAVE THE DATES: 2010 Annual Progress Report Symposium will take place the week of August 9 —
13, 2010.
e Provided USFWS and NDF with information and data generated by the DCP on Las Vegas Buck-
wheat (Eriogonum corymbosum var. nilesii).
e Received draft Adaptive Management Report from Science Advisor (2007-ECO-801A) and sent it
out for external peer review.
e Received peer review comments on five (5) final reports:
-2005-NSHE-502A - Sediment Transport of Source Materials to White-Margined Penstemon
Habitat
-2005-USGS-582 - Population Status and Reproductive Ecology of the Western Burrowing Owl
(Athene cunicularia hypugaea) in Clark County, NV

Quarterly Administrator Update
April 2010



PROGRAM
respect, protect and enjoy our desert!

;

-2005-NPS-537 - Interagency Weed Sentry Project

-2005-NPS-609A - Historical and Current Assessment of Six Covered and Three Evaluation Bird
Species (technical conditions)

-2005-GBBO-581 - Developing Habitat Models and Monitoring Techniques for Nine Rare Bird
Species of the Clark County MSHCP

@ desert conservation
Y

Permit Amendment

e Held two (2) meetings of the DCP Community Advisory Committee (CAC). The CAC has been
working towards developing recommendations for revising the overall conservation conservation
strategy, including draft minimization measures and a draft Reserve System.

e Developed a draft agreement regarding the establishment of an off-highway vehicle licensing
program and forwarded to the Department of Motor Vehicles for their review.

e Continue to coordinate permit amendment progress with Permittees on a monthly basis.

e Worked with PBS&J and ICF to develop draft proposals for minimization and mitigation in
preparation for presentation to the CAC.

e Met with BLM and FWS to discuss permit amendment and related issues, including a proposed
revision to the Reserve Strategy.

e Draft amended MSHCP projected to be completed Spring 2011.

Quarterly Administrator Update
April 2010



“Hunad Jualing ay) Japun pamojje saloe Jdwaxa 99} JO Jaquinu wnwixew ayy si (000°sL)
umoys Junowy -abueyd o} J103[gns s| sasoe Jdiaxa 99} ‘I nsai e se pue abeeioe Jdwaxa
ay1 jo ypne ue buidanpuod Ajjualing si Jipny [eusalu] jo Juawiedag AJuno) Yiel) 810N ..

_ _ _
ZL'ob2‘99 Hwad Jua4ing Japun bululewal saide 3qeqinisip Jo JaquINN
««|00°000°S L + HuLiad JuaLINg Japun salde JdWaxs 39} JO JaqUNU SSIT
£8°652°C9 Huiad Jualing Japun pied uaaq aAey $39) Yoiym Joj pauodal salode Jo Jaquinu SsaT
00°000°'SPL Hwiad saivads a|dinw Jualind I3pun aJUBGINISIP 10} PAMO][E SAIIE JO JISQUINN
‘asn EoE__.‘_gom 10} 93} :o___mm_._E a1oe Jad 055$ aud _Eo‘a ydweaxa w__mo._om 000°S Ly
60°160°TZEVES | =e1ep 0} P8}22||09 S8} |e10 .
| LLELS'T =(pa|1ouo3aJ) ajep 01 paq.nisip saoe Jdwax3 89) jejoL
88'652°'E9 =alep O} paqJnisip salde |jejol
oseog'se$  Jos'sse'vis  [00°0$ 0008  0028y'6$  [00/99'/$ 10003  [00'66.2$  [000$ s99d 0102
loo'o 000 000 000 000 000 000 _______looo L 000 ydwiex3 0102
_nm.wn L0'Le 000 000 oLl ¥6'€L 000 8l'¥l 000 S$940Y 0102
00°126°'67YS  J0S218'6$ 00°5€0'¥2$ 100°158'GL$ 0S'162'6E$  |0S'S6.L'LES 00'Zv.'0Ee$  |0S'LEE'SES 00°20L‘E$ $334 6002
29’88 Jooo 000 000 0.0 6Ll ~ |gg8  |oss8t 000 1dwax3 6002
22’618 S8LL 0LEY 28'8¢ £5°2L 184S yS'6LY EEELL 79°'S $340V 6002
8e'/88'8ev'L$ JSE'€SS'vles  [0008  0S'S8S'V/$  [0S'9SE'02LS  (OL'LLL'ELv$  |0S°9.'8L$  [88'€S9'LleS$  [S6'692'GL$ | 5994 800¢]
000 6Ly SL'€S oeeL. 000 |99e6k 1000 L ydwex3 800z
000 92'8vL £8'8lc 6€° L8 0L've LL'6V6 SL'/¢e S92V 8002
00°0$ 00°202°161$  |80°0Lb'S9ES S6°/b0'6EV$  |00°199°ZL$  |0S°Z6¥'LS2'L$ 08'E/£'85%$ s89d 2002
0L 000 €6°'LS 91¢ 1,68 000 ¥8°'SLL 000 ydwax3z 2002
2260.L'Y loz'sey 00'0 2. 'S6E 16499 09'86L L12E Sb'5/2'2 £9°201 $31dy 2002
2,'892'v10'9¢  00°208°90¥$ 0003  |SE'¥99'089% |S9'GS6'9E9$  [60°112'260'e$ 0S'€v9'162$ 89910°LS8'L$ _|sv'0/6'PS$ $334 9002
09'801 looo 000 ye'LE 9c'LL 000 000 000 000 1dwax3 9002
Emd L GO'6EL 000 v vve’l Lv'LS L'l $9°1€8°C 0S°0€S 2y'S9e’e L¥'SOL $340Y 9002
10'6/€°L2L'SS JOS 161 've8s 00°07.°62$ |29°¥28'861l$  |EV'610'0€9% 06'868'656$  |09'86.'9%  [00'¥10'26E'CS 90°¢68'22L$ $994 500T
G9'EL 000 000 So'El 000 000 000 000 000 ydwax3 5002
SP'61L'6 25°867L 089 29’807 —o.mm: L5'G66'L 9€'Cl 9E6EE'Y L2EVS Saldy S002|
jro'8se'ySL's$ Jso'iegd’tzlt$  |00°0$ 00'26v's92$  |€2'828'1L68% S0'865'G00°'L$  [0G'18e's$  |06192'6EZeS [1€°'991°‘Gees $9834 1002
19°2/2°}L 82’8 000 el /6011 000 S6'vv9'L 000 000 ydwaxz 00z
19°025°0L L2'6E€0'C 000 12'8LS 68°129°L GG'9G8°L 18'6 £6'290'Y L0¢CLy S3JOY Y002
98'8,6'068'v$ |05°0/8'/S1°L$ [00'992'2$ [89°0¥6'LLLS £8'688°0LL$ S1°220'vLL$ 0S'vv6'8$ Sy'20v'6s8 LS S/°2¥9'602$ $394 £002
69°LL GL'C 000 000 ¥6'8 000 000 000 000 ydwax3 002
89°2EL‘6 loz'soL‘z L'y L1'¥9€ 0S°26¥'L 68°16€°L E9°L1 mm.vmm_m 29'28¢ S3JOY £002
18'¢/2 LYY loo'z26.°128% 000.2'9% |00'28€E'68$ G1'908'cl0‘L$ |00'vS2'60L$ 00'¥28'0L$ 92'9.£'208°L$ ___|oveog'iels $934 2002
000 ~ Jooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ydwax3 Zooz
_mm.mnv_m 96°¥8S‘1L oy'LL 1G291 8E'8Y8'L m.mmm. } 89'61 56'962°C S6°LSe $312y 2002
62'060'8LY'E$ |0S'S50'20P$ 05°/9.'€$ |99'€vS'82$ 00°9E1'S85$ L¥'8¥6'095$ |00'616'61$ 95'B/E'/2L°L$ 09’ L¥0'¥8$ $994 1002
looo Jooo 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 ydwax3 100z
9v°262'9 ! i I "90° vm.omo; i 2S'LLLE S3J0Y 1002




CLARK COUNTY DESERT CONSERVATION PROGRAM

Section 7
Allocated to spend: $2,952,883.50

S7 Conservation Project Expenditures
Section 7 Refunds

SUMMARY
2005-2007 BIENNIUM

$1,253,125.74
$111,602.58

Amount Spent: $1,364,728.32 % Spent: 46.22%
Amount Remaining: $1,588,155.18 % Remaining: 53.78%
Section 10
Required to spend: $3,817,775.00
S$10 Administrative Expenditures $1,446,477.87
$10 Conservation Project Expenditures $2,776,552.66
S$10 Other Program Expenditures $8,437.97
Section 10 Refunds $20,545.50
Amount Spent: $4,252,014.00 % Spent: 111.37%
Amount Remaining: ($434,239.00) % Remaining: -11.37%
SNPLMA
Allocated to spend: $26,532,248.00
SNPLMA Administrative Expenditures $2,150,696.44
SNPLMA Conservation Project Expenditures $12,675,825.40
Amount Spent: $14,826,521.84 % Spent: 55.88%
Amount Remaining: $11,705,726.16 % Remaining: 44.12%
DESERT CONSERVATION PROGRAM GRAND TOTALS
TOTAL FUNDING: $33,302,906.50
TOTAL AMOUNT SPENT: $20,443,264.16 TOTAL AMOUNT REMAINING: $12,859,642.34

% SPENT: 61.39%

% REMAINING: 38.61%



CLARK COUNTY DESERT CONSERVATION PROGRAM

SUMMARY
2007-2009 BIENNIUM

Section 7
Allocated to spend: $0.00
Section 7 Refunds $10,469.04
Amount Spent: $10,469.04 % Spent: 0.00%
Amount Remaining: ($10,469.04) % Remaining: 100.00%
Section 10
Required to spend: $4,500,000.00
$10 Administrative Expenditures $2,729,786.69
$§10 Conservation Project Expenditures $1,652,477.04
S$10 Other Program Expenditures $200,858.14
Section 10 Refunds $39,701.70
Amount Spent: $4,622,823.57 % Spent: 102.73%
Amount Remaining: ($122,823.57) % Remaining: -2.73%
SNPLMA
Allocated to spend: $2,972,487.00
SNPLMA Administrative Expenditures $658,350.33
SNPLMA Conservation Project Expenditures $165,809.58
Amount Spent: $824,159.91 % Spent: 27.73%
Amount Remaining: $2,148,327.09 % Remaining: 72.27%
DESERT CONSERVATION PROGRAM GRAND TOTALS
TOTAL FUNDING: $7,472,487.00
TOTAL AMOUNT REMAINING: $2,015,034.48

TOTAL AMOUNT SPENT: $5,457,452.52
% SPENT: 73.03%

% REMAINING: 26.97%



CLARK COUNTY DESERT CONSERVATION PROGRAM
SUMMARY

2009-2011 BIENNIUM

Section 10
Required to spend: $4,813,567.00
S$10 Administrative Expenditures $1,265,742.50
$10 Conservation Project Expenditures $141,511.32
Amount Spent: $1,407,253.82 % Spent: 29.24%
Amount Remaining: $3,406,313.18 % Remaining: 70.76%

DESERT CONSERVATION PROGRAM GRAND TOTALS
TOTAL FUNDING: $4,813,567.00

TOTAL AMOUNT SPENT: $1,407,253.82 TOTAL AMOUNT REMAINING: $3,406,313.18
% SPENT: 29.24% % REMAINING: 70.76%



	April 2010.Quarterly Administrator Update
	QuarterlyLandDisturbanceJan2010-March2010
	QuarterlyFinancialReportJan2010-Mar2010

